'.. fi i B QQ"
o
&

i

1







Tolander
71990-97

Roger B. Chaffee High School
U.S. Naval Air Station Bermuda
F.P.O. New York, New York 09560

Editor: Brandi Harris

Sponsor: Mr. Steven Petsch

Staff: Stacy Breeden
Stan Florence
Jennifer Larsen
Richard Melvin
Wendy O’Brien
Mike Owen
Chuck Paul
Rachel Roberts
Kristen Rosner
Regina Schultz
Jeff Torres



Captain’s
Message

o ';4_;’_,‘,‘5:‘
Y, -;%l\‘;‘iv.

Al

COMMANDING OFFICER

U.S. NAVAL STATION
BERMUDA

/
«“

Principal, Faculty and Studente
Roger B. Chaffee High School
Department of Defense Schoolsz
U.8. Naval Air Station, Bermuda

Dear Principal, Faculty and Students,

What a full year it’'=zs been for all of uyg --
tripa to Spain, The Hague, and England: a
basketball tournament that included off-jisland
boy's and girl’'s teams from Iceland; visits from
astronauts and interesting people in all walks of

life; and school too! We, as a community, have
enjoyed rich experiences that will shape our lives
well into the future. In the years to come, I

have no doubt that each of us will look back on
our time together as one of the most memorable
periods of our lives.

As the Phelan family’'s "time in the gun-
comes to an end (all too quickly), we wisgh to
thank you for your friendship and tremendous
gupport. You have enriched our livees daily, and
we ghall forever treasgure our memoriea of Bermuda.
God Blesgsgl

Warm regards,

Gt il

JOSEPH F. PHELAN
CAFTAIN UEN

Dr. Smith’s Message

“Together We Can Make A Difference” was the theme for Roger B. Chaffee during the class of '91’s senior year. The
staff of the Islander is to be congratulated for this fine book of high school memories. By working together, they made
this publication possible.

Our senior class contributed to bringing the school together as they lead Chaffee through a very fine year.

Many of this class will assume leadership roles in the communities in which they choose to live during the next
century. What they have learned in the last twelve years of formal education will be building blocks toward their

future development.

-

We hope they are well prepared to think and be problem solvers. The road ahead is strewn with obst?cles put there
by generations who went before them. Hopefully some of the problems that exist in the world today will be solved by
members of this year’s graduating class.

One lesson learned during the formal schooling of the class of '91 is that by working together with others in the
community and the world we can make a difference. The conflicts that develop around the world an only be solved
when we pull together. This class has a bright future ahead as they work together to make a difference.

Thomas E. Smith
Principal




Message

From The Editor
b v *?

fee High School with the 1991 Islander. Putting this type

of book together takes a great deal of time and an ex-
treme amount of patience. The individuality and creativity
of each staff member went into the production of the book.
There were times when I thought it would never get finished
but we all hung in together and we made it work. Each of us
carries both the good and the frustrating memories of putting
this book together and [ can safely say, no matter how tough
it got, I wouldn’t have missed it for the world.

I t gives me great pleasure to present the students of Chaf-

I would like to give my special thanks to this year’s staff, our
spirited sponsor, Mr. Steven Petsch, to all the teachers for
their patience and support, and to everyone who helped
make this year’s annual such a success.

And to the class of 1991, as our high school years slowly come
to an end, may the memories of your senior year live within
the pages of this book. :

Brandi Harris
Editor



Bermuda, The Beautiful Island

We (Call home!

Welcome to the lovely island of Bermu-
da. This small island is filled with some
of the most beautiful scenery and the
friendliest people of any island in the
world. Most visitors fall in love with
the palm trees and the sandy beaches.
Although the winter months can be
windy and rainy, the summer months
are the best. Most Chaffee students can
be found at the beaches, boating, or
shopping in Hamilton. By the time
school begins, many students are sport-
ing awesome tans. As Senior Kevin Leo
says, “Living in Bermuda is awesome.”

| A e % :iti;Si“tt“}f.‘. %
P AL ST\

ielt.

o

[

PR




Students Triumph At
Olympics: Chaffee Style

Students crowded into the gymnasium at 8:25 A.M. to hear
the “yea” or “nay” for Field Day. Seeing as how the weather
was acceptable for the planned activities, the students gath-
ered in the class sponsor’s room. Here they volunteered
themselves, as well as others, for Field Day activities. “Let
the games begin!”

First of all was the faculty versus seniors softball game.
Kevin Leo led the seniors to an impressive 9-7 victory with
an awesome homerun hit “way over” Mr. Decker’s head. The
medley relay was next with an eighty yard dash followed by a
jump rope competition, a dash across the field to the hoola-
hoop competition, and finally the two laps around the field.
Seniors came in first here, the sophomores second, and the
juniors last.

The sack relay followed the medley relay. This race chal-
lenged the students’ hopping abilities while embarrassing
them at the same time. Next, the cone relay consisted of
spinning around an orange cone ten times. Many partici-
pants were overwhelmed with this task and barely crossed
the finish line without losing their coordination.

The three-legged race tested the students’ ability to cooper-
ate with others as well as their ability to keep balance while
tied at the ankle to a partner. Senior Kristen Rosner com-
mented, “Amy Chase and I were in the lead when we heard
Ms. Driscol say, ‘Come on, girls! You're coming in first!” All of
a sudden, the strap fastened around our ankles unfastened

and we fell.”

The juniors and the sophomores then took the field for an
exciting game of flag football. Their determined eyes fixed on
their opponents and their hands sweaty, the players lined up
for the snap. With Terry Reid’s strong passes to Brian Leo,
the juniors overcame the sophomores 2-0, as well as the
seniors 2-0. Junior Jeff Torres said, “It was rough.”

Grades 10-12 then piled into the gym for castleball as grades
7-9 took to the field. Castleball is similar to dodgeball but the
main goal is to knock over the opponent’s orange cone. If you
are hit by one of the three balls being tossed back and forth,
you are eliminated; however, you aren’t eliminated if you
catch the ball. If this happens the person who threw the ball
is out.

(top left) Yolanda Johnsons yells, “Get me down!” while Ryan
encourages more pullups.

(top right) Is this what is meant by tieing the knot?

(middle left) Dr. Smith warns the outfield to back up and
prepare for a homerun.

(middle right) Sophomores Yolanda Johnson and Elicia Hill

After the excitement of volleyball diminished, the students .
take time to say “hello” while they relax.

went to lunch. After eating, the students returned to the gym
only to be disappointed by Dr. Smith’s news: due to inclem-
ent weather, the students were required to attend afternoon
classes. The students went to class feeling the results of a
shortened but successful Field Day.

(left) Senior Devin Moss sets himself up for a powerful hit.




Multi-Cultural Club Sponsors Fashion And Talent Show

The 1991 Fashion and Tal-
ent Show was a big hit.
There were many talented
performers and stunning mo-
dels. The show was held on
Tuesday, February 19th, at
the Base Theater. Jaida Rag-
lin lent her strong voice and
charming personality to the
show as the mistress of cere-
monies. Mrs. Martin-Lee did
an excellent job of organizing

everyone and making sure peo-
ple knew what they were doing.

The talent portion of the show
included La Sonya Bellamy
singing “Fading Fast”; Kristen
Harris, Amanda Daniels, and
Elicia Hill dancing to an upbeat
mix of popular songs; Traci
Quinn and Vanessa Jacks doing
a contemporary dance; and Mi-
chelle Thorne doing a dramatic

reading. After each talent
act, a group of models proud-
ly displayed the latest fash-
ion styles.

The final scene focused on
Prom fashions. All of the
lady models wore beautiful
gowns that complemented
the men’s dashing tuxedos.

(top) Kristen Rosner, Tina Rivers, and Tricia
Phelan model the latest fashion.

(top right) Akilah Mathews and Kristi Dando
show off some summer clothes.

(above) Jaida Raglin and La Sonya Bellamy
were two of the keynote speakers.

(right) Nick Clark, Shawn Williams, and Ste-
phen Squire modeled various tuxedos.

10

Air Show Is Total Success!!

MTr. Petsch tries to find customers for the MUN Car Wash. The MUNers worked hard earning

money for their trip to the Netherlands.

All eyes were in the sky when the perfor-
mances were taking place. Shuttle buses were
kept busy bringing new people and returning
others to their cars.

Parachutists were one of the most popular
things to watch and to photograph.

This year’s Air Show took a great
deal of planning but it all was worth
it. The sunshine helped and thou-
sands of people showed up to see the
planes, enjoy the sun, and buy some
good stuff to eat at the many booths.
For many groups, it was an opportu-
nity to make some money. For most
students, it was a combination of
hard work in a booth and an oppor-
tunity to enjoy the show during a
break. We enjoyed this unique op-
portunity to see many of Bermudian
friends!

The parachutists performed several times dur-
ing the Air Show. Their skill and grace amazed
us all!

11




12

The Year In Review

Pfft:er t:hirty years of imprisonment, South African
civil right activist Nelson Mandela was released.
;Fhls proved to be a positive step towards racial equa-
ity

(middle right) The most difficult problem for troops
in the Middle East was loneliness. This American
tank driver tries his best to cope.

Soviet Union President Mikhail Gorbachev broke
down the wall of hatred hetween the Americans and
the Soviets by pushing for a less strict form of gov-
ernment in his country and even winning the Nobel
Peace Prize.

1990’s behind me; it’s time to move on
The sun has set and now I'm looking at
a brand new dawn
91 a whole new sun; time to be aware
Peace in the Middle East, the states,
and everywhere.
-Stan Florence

A § i Lrmery ek e Dl
#pu Ve aivard | e o Ve &
it b bl i G geiimed W

Around And Around They Go!!

Senior Jim Chandler won the Energy Week Rally; Terry Reid, a junior,
finished second. The entire student body watched the rally.

Jim Chandler and Terry Reid are neck and neck with Tim Hasselbring in hot
pursuit. The Moped Rally brought Energy Week to a close.

This year Widdop directed the Ener-
gy Week Moped Rally, a contest de-
signed to see how much mileage
Chaffee High School students could
get on their mopeds when given ex-
actly one pint of gas.

The majority of the contestants were
Mr. Widdop’s students. The partici-
pants included James Button, James
Chandler, Nick Clark, Jerry Dekle,
Curtis Eggleston, Tim Hasselbring,
Michael Jean, Devon Moss, and Ste-
phen Squire. These hard-working
students spent four long weeks pre-
paring for this challenge. In the end,
it was Jim Chandler who proved tri-
umphant over the others. Junior
Terry Reid came in a close second.
Jerry Dekle received the Best Engi-
neered Moped Award. All contes-
tants were given T-shirts and gift
certificates from the MWR depart-

ment.

After spending a great deal of his
time helping students prepare for the
race, Mr. Widdop could finally sit
back, relax, and watch the race.

13




High School Classes-College Level Chaffee Skaters Hit The Pavement!

Mr. Petsch’s AP English 12: Michelle
Thorne, Christine Bacas, Marlo Smith,
Sarah Lins, Kevin Leo, Tricia Phelan.

Ms. Branick’s AP Government: Ms. Bran-
ick, Marlo Smith, Christine Bacas, Kevin
Leo, Sarah Lins, and Brandi Harris.

Ms. Branick’s AP History: Mike Kafka,
Greg Brown, Tim Hasselbring, Jason
Fubler, Kim Sheffield, Cathy Duchock,
Rob Wagner, Ben Williams.

= A ,ﬁ?’;._,‘ BEFEEE

This is the second year for AP
classes at Chaffee. Mr. Petsch’s
AP English 12 class started the
AP ball rolling last year and now
we have three classes. In all three
AP classes, there is a great deal of
writing and a great deal of home-
work. A common problem facing
AP students was balancing the AP
work with extracurricula activities
and a social life. As Senior Kevin
Leo said, “I’'m sure that AP will be

worth it but it was a great deal of
hard work.

Ben Williams, Jason Fubler, Jason Boguss, Jer-
emy Bly, Tommy Slavin, Mike Krolak, Steven
Pope, and Jason Dixon are extremely talented
people with one thing on their minds: skating.
You can often hear these guys in the halls dis-
cussing their awesome new tricks or where they
plan to skate that day.

Mr. Steven Petsch and Ms. Mar-
lon Branick, the AP instructors,
both had the same piece of advice:
If you aren’t willing to devote
large amounts of time to research
an@ to give up some extracurricula
activities, don’t take the class.

They are very dedicated to what they do and
spend hours perfecting each and every move.
They also like to read skating magazines and to
meet Bermudians who share their love for skat-
ing. Any observer can quickly see that for this
group skating is an exciting adventure.

14 15




- N Al O ]

 Introducing. . . Mr. And Ms.

Pd like to thank all of the people who
Voted for me to be Mr. Chaffee. I am
Very proud to hold this title with Ms.
C affee, Ting Rivers. I feel that
Chaffee is one of the most enjoyable
Schools that 1 have attended and I
wil] always be glad to say that I
Sraduated from Roger B. Chaffee
igh School.

Shawn Williams

I'q like
ass

o to thank a]] of my fellow

Mates for choosing me for Ms,

i €e. The tit]e of Ms. Chaffee
eepl

s at [ haye attended, Chaffee
maosre tfae?f .lolpe of the friendlier and

¢ Lulfilling schoolg T, ¢
again, thank-you! O e

16

Chaffee




Mrs. Hoffman-Pahl, Sponsor

“The only hard thing about being senior class sponsor is orga-

nizing graduation, but that’s the only thing that seniors care
about anyway.”

Jaida Raglin, President

“I am a born leader. Being senior class President helps me
assume that role.”

Marlo Smith, Vice-President

“Being Vice-President gives me an opportunity to practice my
leadership skills for the ‘real world’. It’s great!”

Kristen Rosner, Secretary

“I like being secretary because it keeps me more in touch with
what goes on in my class and around the school.”

Tina Rivers, Treasurer

“I like being treasurer because it gives me the opportunity to
voice my opinion concerning school policies.”

18

Juuarg 1, 1973
Hebta, Nova Setia

Volleyball 9, 10, 11, 12
Basketball 9, 10
Hockey 9, 10
Badminton 9, 10, 11, 12
Tennis 9, 10, 11, 12
Softball 9, 10, 12

If you can fill the unforgiving
minute worth of distance run
Yours is the earth and
everything that’s in it
And which is more, you'll be a
man my son.
Rudyard Kipling

{ THANKS MOM, DAD, SUSAN, AND SID

I LOVE YOU VERY MUCH!

19




20

Lawnence, Moassackueli
My 9 1973

Business Club 12
Journalism 12
Soccer 11, 12
Softball 12

e

THANKS TO EVERYONE WHO HELPED ME DURING
MY HIGH SCHOOL YEARS!

Gonalll, Deckle

Decewbor 28, 1972
Mowplis, Tennesseo

Football 11
Basketball 9-12

Soccer 9
Softball 9-12

21




THANKS FOR EVERYTHING,
LOVE YA!

22

Cunis Jebhey Eqgllston

Soptowben 11, 1973
Hobifaw, Nova Sedtia

Volleyball 12
Basketball 11, 12
Softball 11, 12

Party Now, Work Later!

Braudi Marie Homis

New Orboaws, Lovisiana
Odtober 27, 1972

R Flag Corps 10

Band 10, 11, 12

Cheerleading 11, 12 (Captain 12)
Softball 11, 12

Dance Team 10

Explorers Chub 11 (Vice-
President)

Yearbook 11,12 (Editor 12)
National Honor Society 11, 12
(Vice-President 12)

Literary Magazine 11
Presidential Classroom 12

“A smile is a whis-
per of a laugh .. .7

Thank you Mom, Dad, Kristen, and Joshua. I love you. It’s
finally over but just the beginning.

23




Jue 16, 1973
Rows, Georgia

Please hold me tightly within
your arms,

And fill me full of all your
charms.

Please kiss me softly on the
cheek,

and whisper words of love I
seek.

Please care for me as I care for
you,

And feel the love that’s honest
and true.

Please keep me safe from all the
pain

And smile away all the rain.

Please just love me forever and
more,

And together we shall open the
future’s door.

I LOVE YOU, JOEY! YOU ARE
THE LIGHT OF MY LIFE.

Kiue Kaﬂuﬁug

At 10, 1972
Fainfield, Colifomia

Photo Club 12

25



Mickael Kuolok:
Soitewbor 3, 1973
Caup LeSouno, Nolh Carolina

Novewden 11, 1972
Tows Ruver, New Jorsey

“ Basketball 9, 10

~ Soccer (varsity) 10, 11, 12
Volleyball 10, 11, 12 Captain 12
Student Government 9, 11, 12
(Secretary 9, President 11)
Student Body President 12
Newspaper 10

Honor Roll 9, 10, 11, 12
National Honor Society 10, 11, 12
(Vice-President 11&12)

Tennis 9, 10, 11, 12

Model United Nations 11, 12 (Am-
bassador 12)

Wales Environmental Seminar 11
Energy Bowl 10, 11 (Captain 10,

11)

THANKS FOR ALL YOUR SUPPORT
MOM AND DAD! I LOVE YOU!

27



Sonale Eleanor Lins

Newtoundlond, Canada
Apid 19, 1973

Basketball 9 Tennis 9

Softball 11, 12

Falcon Flyer editor 11, 12

Explorers Club 10, 11 President
11

Business Club 10, 12 Treasurer
12

National Honor Society 10, 11,
12 Secretary 12

Literary Magazine Co-Editor 11

Cheerleading Manager 12

Thank you, Mom and Dad, for be-
ing there for me — I love you!

Now that it’s over, we can stop
acting, take off our costumes, and
throw away our scripts ... or can
we?

S5 "\

“It is the tale, not he who tells it; that’s been a good guide to me
in life, and I think it would make a good epitaph for my
tombstone. Just that and no name.”-Stephen King

28

Devin P@ Moss

Agut 21, 1973
Swanvilts, Cobifowia

Basketball 9, 12

Soccer 9, 10, 11

Softball 10, 11, 12

Volleyball 12

Trampoline Jumping 10, 11, 12

29



Clartss Rey Paul, Jh.

Novewber 29, 1972
Walenkoo, lowa

Soccer 10, 11, 12
Softball 10, 11, 12
Basketball 12
Tennis 11, 12
Volleyball 11, 12
Wrestling 9

A

30

OVE YOU!

~ THANKS MOM AND DAD AND ALL MY

Tisia. Awe Plelaw

Bettesda, Monyloand
Juuary 31, 1973

Amnesty International 9, 10
Lacrosse 9, 10

Yearbook 11

Young at Arts 11

Student Government 11
Volleyball 11, 12
Basketball 11, 12

Softball 11, 12

Honor Roll 11, 12

Model United Nations 12

It’s so easy to laugh, it’s so easy to
hate,
It takes strength to be gentle and
kind.

-The Smiths

P i)

FRIENDS, ESPECIALLY NICOLE AND

KRISTEN! I LOVE YOU!

31



Jaida, Mickelly Ragh

Marck 25, 1973
Coltubus, Ohio

Student Government 10 & 12
(President 10 & 12)

Black History 11

Multi-Cultural Club 12

Falcon Flyer 12

Spanish Club 11 & 12

Speech and Drama 11 & 12

Volleyball 11 & 12

Coltunbus, Olio
Marck 25, 1973

Drama Club 12

av’! Assistant Coach Girls’ Varsity

F =y Basketball 12

Black History Committee 11, 12

R

i

“We must learn to live together as
brothers or perish together as

fools.”
- Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

THANK YOU, MOMMY, I "m |
, I LOVE YOU!!! '~ I1LOVE YOU MOM, DAD, PEACHY, JAIDA, AND KYLE!

32

33



Cuitina L. Riveu

Jue 16, 1973
San Diegov, Califouia

Chorus 10, 11, 12
Student Government 12
Class Treasurer 12
Business Club 11

We take different steps
in different paths.

We may get caught up
in aspects of life.

We may not be able to
touch or share,

but our love will
always be there.

- Rachele Stanfield

THANK YOU TO MY FA

T

FOR YOUR LOVE AND SUPPORT!

34

MILY AND TITO

Thanks to everyone who helped make my high

school years successful!

Racke! Eiloon Roberls

Febuay 7, 1973
San Diegcr, Colibomia

Basketball 10, 11, 12
Softball 11, 12
Chorus 11, 12

Band 9, 10, 11, 12

A PARENTS LOVE

A parents love is strong
and it always abides

with such intensity ’til life
is made worthwhile

And never once have I
Amidst triumph or strife
Questioned my parents love
Like priceless art appears
growing in elegance

with all the passing years.

35




Kuistew Nicols Rosuer

Auguit 18, 1973
Nobolk, Virginia

Cheerleading 10, 11, 12
Journalism 11, 12

Softball 10, 11, 12

Student Government 11, 12 (sec-
retary 11,12)

Yearbook 12

Augat 6, 1972
Clitago, Wucis

Young At Arts 10, 11, 12

You are never given a wish with-
out also given the power to make
it come true. You may have to
work for it however!

Thank you, Mom Dad and Klm I love you. THANKS “MOMMY and DADDY”
Thanks, Tricia, for your awesome friendship! I LOVE YOU!

36

37




Mty Sty Sout

My 7, 1974
Mertow,  Englond

Dance Team 9-12 (Co-Captain 12)
Boys’ Varsity Basketball Manager
9-12

Business Club 12

Drama 9-12

Speech and Drama Festival 11
Model United Nations 11, 12
Student Government 10-12
S.A.C. and Booster Rep. 11
Vice-President 12

Treasurer 10

Presidential Classroom 12

And it’s whispered that soon if
we all

Call the tune

That the piper will lead us to
reason

And a new day will dawn for
those

Who stand long

And the forests will echo with
laughter

And it makes me wonder.
Led Zepplin

THANKS MOM AND DAD FOR ALL YOUR
HELP!

38

|
B
1
|

Rackels Zebrina Slantiell
My 23, 1972
Pauwm, Ceuﬁaf Aacm'ca

Volleyball (varsity) 12

“My Time to Say Goodbye”

It’s my time to say goodbye
So long to memories

To set sail upon the rough
a bluest seas . ..

The end has gone anew
beginning is here

My time has come

GOODBYE

Mom and Dad, thank you for getting me

through this year. You helped me so much. 1
love you!

to be free ...

39



Mickolle Tliome

Ocober. 4, 1973
Quits, Ecuadon

Student Government 9-12
Treasurer 9, 11

Secretary 10, 12

Drama Club 9-12

Dance Team 10, 11, 12
Co-Captain 12

Basketball 9, 10, 11
Volleyball 11, 12

Soccer 9

Newspaper 9

National Junior Honor Society 9
Honor Roll 11, 12

1 love you mommy and

daddy!

40

MY BEGINNING

lodoy & T wy past

A day of euding,

Bt T Ue et of wy b,
lday @ The beginning.

What Though wy pail & wamed,
Ov wy Task wdinished?
Today 1% ot off over

Wit o filine unblowdished.
Today 1% change wy pace
Frows failine To winning,
Becawse o Tie neit of wy e,

Sliannon. Wilkon

Jowsary 26, 1973
Folw, Novada

YOUR HEART IS TRUE

A Tousand wags | ve provew goih.
Aud | lave fourd youwn hkeart @ Due.
[ widt aduil | wow agpine.

To be bike you whow /M

You ane T we edibit A
OF what |4 bke T bo iomeday.

41



Shown R, Williouas

Jusary 7, 1973
Orange. Park, Flvide

Basketball 11, 12
Football 9, 10
Track 9, 10

42

Junees Bullon

Novewber 25, 1972
Wilbaapod;, Pewniyliania

[LPRATETITVR LT L 1111 TH TR 4

Decewber 11, 1973
loils, Pliippines

G.AT.E. Club 9, 10
French Club 10, 11, 12
Voyagers Club 11, 12
Asian Exchange Club 9, 10
Interact 12

Student Government 11, 12

THANKS, MOM, DAD AND BRO FOR ALL
YOUR HELP AND SUPPORT. THE CLASS
OF ’91 RULES FOREVER!!

43



Halloween Extravaganza

Seniors Tricia Phelan and Kristen Rosner
hosted a Halloween Extravaganza on Hal- -
loween night. Everybody showed up in all
kinds of costumes ranging from “New
Kids On The Block to Dracula. Everyone
had a good time laughing at each other,
gossiping, dancing, and just hanging out.

(top) Tricia Phelan talks with Indian
friend Heather Frost. (left) Lovely Chuck-
elleta looked hot. (bottom left) Greg
Brown decided to come out of the dark
and show his true musical colors. (bottom
right) Vampire Mike Kafka came out in
his nightly wardrobe. “I want to suck your
blood.”

44 45



Senior Class Favorites

Best Dressed: Shawn Williams, Mi- o o Most Reserved: Curtis Eggleston and Kim
oAl Tl e Class Flirt: Chuck Paul, Kristen Rosner i KaTdeabers ggles

Most Likey to Succeed: Kevin Leo, Most Unforgettable: Chuck Paul and
Sarah Lins Kristen Rosner

Most Outgoing: Jaida Raglin, James Most Talented: Marlo Smith, Mike Most School Spirited: Devin Moss and Class Clown: Jaida Raglin and Jim
Button Krolak Brandi Harris Chandler

46 -
47




You’'ve Come A Long Way, | Seniors Were Babies Once

B

SN

(left to right and top to bottom) Regina Schultz,
Jaida and Toya Raglin, Rachel Roberts, Jim Chan-
dler, Kevin Leo.

(from left to right and top to
bottom) Kristen Rosner,
Tina Rivers, Brandi Harris,
Amy Ineichen, Tricia Phe-
lan, Sarah Lins and Mike
Krolak.

48
49




.\\

50




52

Junior Class Officers

Sponsor: Mr. Steven Petsch

“This year’s junior class should be congratulated for their great job of
fundraising at the Air Show. The two thousand dollars they raised
there gave them a headstart.”

Cathy Duchock, President

“From the money we raised at the Air Show, I believe we will be able
to have an awesome prom.”

Mike Kafka, Vice-President

“As Vice-President, I feel that it is my responsibility to make sure
that we have a great prom this year.”

Kim Sheffield, Secretary

“I feel that the Junior Class officers have a great deal of responsibil-
ity because we have to plan the prom and all of the fundraisers that
support it.”

Mike Owen, Treasurer

“I think that the class of 1992 has done an awesome job of raising
money for the prom. I feel that we’ll have the best prom ever.”

Happiness Is. . .

Stan Florence, junior - Happiness
to me is standing on a stage looking
out into a huge crowd, grabbing the
microphone, and rapping until my
throat gets sore.

Kate Lynch, eighth grade - Happi-
ness to me is when I get to see my
best friend after seven months of not
seeing her.

Mr. Funk, guidance counselor -
Happiness to me is a fall day and a
walk in the woods.

Mrs. Rivers, secretary - Happiness
for me is a big banana split with lots
of nuts.

Sarah Lins, senior - Happiness is
being in the arms of someone you
love.

Mrs. Bates, social studies teacher -
Happiness to me is a huge chocolate
ice cream.

(left) Junior Stan Florence finds happiness in
grabbing a mic and rapping until his throat

gets sore,

Stacy Breeden
Greg Brown

Nick Clark
Catherine Duchock

Stan Florence
Jason Fubler
Tim Hasselbring
William Hayden

53



Air Show Means
Hard Work!

It was a beautiful weekend for an air
show and there were thousands of
Bermudians streaming toward the
base. As part of the annual Ameri-
can-Bermudian Friendship Week-
end, the air show is an event that
everyone on the island looks forward
to with great excitement.

This year the Junior Class sold
hamburgers and cheeseburgers.
After hours working in the hot sun,
the juniors raised over two
thousand dollars. This money will
help them finance the Junior-
Senior Prom in the spring. Here’s
what some of the juniors had to
say about the experience: Jeff
Torres: “It was fun raising money
while goofing off.” Jennifer Larson:
“I hated it; but it was fun.” Tim
Hasselbring: “I’'m becoming a
vegetarian.” Mike Kafka: “Where’s
the beef?”

Michael Jean
Devin Jones
Michael Kafka
Cristy Larsen

Jennifer Larson
Brian Leo
Richard Melvin
Melissa Miller

54

Wendy O’Brien
Michael Owen
Stephen Pope
Terry Reid

Kimberly Sheffield
Stephen Squire
Jeff Torres

Rob Wagner

(left) Stephen Squire and Stan Florence watch in de-
light as their Junior Class once again dominates at Field
Day.

(above) Devin Jones said, “Field Day was fantastic. We
had a chance to get outside and really have some fun!”

55



Junior Class Favorites

Class Clown: Terry Reid and Wendy O’Brien

Most Athletic: Brian Leo and Cathy Duchock Most School Spirited: Mike Kafka and Stacy Breeden

4

..': '_,’/'
4 / /

o )

Most Reserved: Kim Sheffield and Jeff Torres

Most Talented: Melissa Miller and Jason Fubler

56

T

d




enth Grade Class
Officers

Richard Widdop, Sponsor

“Help is on the way!”

Kristen Harris, President

“I have to have time to think about it.”

Ariel Mierzejewski, Vice-President

“Take it slow!”

Traci Quinn, Secretary

“Relax! Things can only get better!”

Wendy Paul, Treasurer

“Who cares? It’s only money!”

58

Jennifer Bahm
LaSonya Bellamy

Heather Bijeaux
Rick Collins

Amanda Daniels
Jason Dixon

Top Left: With Mrs. Frost’s expert guidance, Jennifer
O'Neil is learning how to decorate a cake.

Middle Left: Traci Quinn shows her school spirit by dress-
ing as a “child of the sixties” on Halloween.

Left: Although this is his first year attending Chaffee,
Sophomore Rick Collins has already learned a great deal
about study skills.

59



Heather Frost
Michelle Gearhart
Kristen Harris
Elicia Hill

Yolanda Johnson
Ryan L’estrange
Gabriel Lawson

Tracy Leonard

(Bottom Left) Heather Frost and Kristen Harris presented Dr. Smith
with a trophy and a spirit stick that were won by the participants in the
cheerleading camp in Florida.

(Far Right) Tracy Leonard takes on the challenge of decorating a cake.
Tracy was under the expert guidance of Patty Frost.

(Bottom Right) Brandi and Kristen Harris show some sisterly affection
for each other.

F B
i vy
S

N
4

A

b "
i \\;;".

60

—e——y

Ariel Mierzejewski
Jennifer O’'Neil
Elizabeth Owen
Wendy Paul

Traci Quinn

Chris Sinnott
Ben Williams
Andrew Zuill

(Left) Heather Frost spends time with Senior
Tricia Phelan at the Halloween party.
(Lower Left) Many students could be found
lingering in the halls after school. Tracy Leon-
ard, a sophomore, was caught doing just that}
(Below) Sophomores Ben Williams and Traci
Quinn team up at the Halloween party!

61



Sophomore Class Favorites

Best Dressed: La Sonya Bellamy and Andrew Zuill Class Clowns: Chris Sennot and Elicia Hill

Most Athletic: Traci Quinn and Rich Collins Most Talented: Ben Williams and Amanda Daniels

Most School Spirited: Kristin Harris and Ariel Mier- Most Reserved: Jennifer Bahm and Gab Lawson
ejewski

62

P—

|




Ninth Grade Class Officers

Mrs. Frances Wyand, class sponsor

“It’s great to be the class sponsor of Chaffee’s number one class.

Tracie Hanscom, president

“It’s been great being class president because it keeps the school
organized.”

Vanessa Jacks, vice-president

“Student government is cool because it keeps me and the school
aware of Chaffee High School events.”

April Sanderson, secretary

“This is a worthwhile experience for all high schollers to have.”

Amie DeAngelo, treasurer

“This will help me in the future.”

64

Lorraine Albright
Charles Amyx

Jason Anderson
Ginger Bahm

Monnique Bellamy
Jeremie Bly

Freshman Vanessa Jacks and a gang member plan
their next move at this year’s Halloween party.

(top middle) The students weren’t the only ones
to get involved in the Halloween spirit. Dr. Sm}t}rx
showed us that administrators can get in the spirit

also.

(left) Freshmen Tracie Hanscom and Suzy Dil-
linger both play on the Chaffee Basketball team.
In addition, they are best friends.

65



Jacob Brown
Dawn Claywell
Donald Cooke
Amie DeAngelo

Donald Detrick
Suzanne Dillinger
Kristi Dyce
Heather Edwards

Julian Francis
Tracie Hanscom
De’Juan Harris
Nakia Hill

Volleyball is an excellent
sport and Bermuda's many
beaches are a perfect setting
for beach volleyball.

66

(left) Jonathan Kelly was one of the most involved
underclassmen. He helped provide student input to
the Boosters by serving as student representative.

(above) Vanessa Jacks was successful as a class offi-

cer thanks to her ability to work with others and her

determination to excel.

Kim Hills
Vanessa Jacks
Jonathan Kelly
Travis Myers

Mike Pettinelli
April Sanderson
James Sconiers
Thomas Slavin

Derek Trimingham
Todd Wilson
Donald Wordsworth

67



Ninth Grade Class Favorites

Best Dressed: Derek Trimingham and Mon-
nique Bellamy

3

Most School Spirited: Lorraine Albright and

|
Donald Detrick i
|
|

w PR . ot

Most Talented: Suzy Dilliger and Thomas Most Reserved: Heather Edwards and Jacob

Slavin Brown

68

o KR A=




ichth Grade Class
Officers

Ms. Sandy Sandona, Class Sponsor

b

“Junior high students have lots of enthusiasm.’

Karen Clark, President

“Just be yourself and be different!”

Ryan Jensen, Vice-President

“Just be cool!”

Kate Lynch, Secretary

“I wanted to be secretary because it looks good on my college applica-
tion.”

Akilah Mathews, Treasurer

“I wanted to be treasurer because I like to handle money.”

70

Anissa Andrews
Jean Clark
Karen Clark
Maria Corona

Kristi Dando
Brandon Fort
Stuart Greenough
Tronya Hoverkamp

Above Left: Mr. Hasselbring's students looked
forward to their field trip to Ferry Reach. It was
an opportunity to get out of the classroom and to
explore the wonders of Bermuda.

Above: There were many twists and turns at Fer-
rv Reach. Anissa Andrews worked her way
through the maze without difficulty.

Left: Mr. Hasselbring’s lectures helped students
understand what they encountered on their trips.
The students also learned a great deal about their
host country.




Brandi Harris spends time with
three of her best friends: Jasn_m
Fubler, Mike Krolak, and Ben Wil-

liams.

(middle right) Not many high
school students have a chance to
live in such a nice place. Many of
us used the beach as a place to

relax.

YOU CAN’T BELIEVE EVERYTHING YOU HEAR!
“Hey, have you heard?” or “Guess what I found out!”
Have you heard these opening phrases before? If you so-
cialize at all, then most likely you have. These are the
exciting openers to something that Chaffee thrives on:
RUMORS! Chaffee is a very small school and everyone
knows everyone and most likely everyone else’s business.
It’s impossible to keep rumors from spreading throughout
the school but some students feel that Chaffee lives on
them.

Melissa Miller says, “Some Chaffee students thrive on
anything that is degrading or socially unacceptable. A few
of these people humiliate even their friends.” Most of
Chaffee’s students would agree with Melissa. Rumors
spread quickly. Something is said about somebody in the
morning and by lunch everybody knows about it. The
problem is that stories are changed and what started out
as an innocent rumor has turned into a major banner
headline!

Sophomore Amanda Daniels said, “People exaggerate too
much!” But why? Is it that nobody has anything more
important to talk about? Senior Jaida Raglin says, “Peo-
ple should stop talking about other people and worry more
about themselves.” We could all do more if we listened to
that advice. The worst part of all is that friendships are
lost as a result of this. You've heard the old saying:
STICKS AND STONES MAY BREAK MY BONES BUT
WORDS CAN NEVER HARM ME. That’s simply not
true. Words can cut just as deeply and hurt just as much as
anything else. Do we really realize the damage that’s being
done by something so trivial? Think about it next time
“Have You Heard?” comes your way!

- Brandi Harris

Ryan Jensen
Kate Lynch
Akilah Mathews
Elizabeth Nelson

72

Naomi Sousa
Chris Thacker
C.J. Thee

Daniel Watts
Sarah Widdop
Tim Wolfe

(left) The Chaffee Invitational Basketball Tpurnament at-
tracted many people. This young man decided to take a
break from the hoop action.

The Air Show presented many opportunities for our year-
book photographers. Chuck Paul took this photograph be-
fore reporting for his shift at the MUN Car Wash.

73



Eighth Grade Class Favorites

Al mM:\‘L\/‘AJJ

Class Clowns: Chris Thatcher and Jean Clark

Most School Spirited: Daniel Watts and Akilah Mat-

Most Athletic: Liz Nelson and Stuart Grenbough

thews

\ itren

Most Talented: C.J. Thee and Karen Clark Most Reserved: Tim Wolfe and Tronya Hoverkamp

74 1




Seventh Grade Officers

Mr. Robert Didden, Sponsor

“T wanted to work with the seventh
grade because their enthusiasm is
second only to their vitality.”

Keith Sinnott, President

“T wanted to be president because it
would be interesting.”

Greg Gamble, Vice-President

“T wanted to be Vice-President so I
could meet people.”

Dixie Albright, Secretary

“T knew being secretary would be
different but fun. Also I knew that I
would be a good secretary.’

Jeanette Kellum, Treasurer

“I knew I could handle being
treasurer and I've been enjoying it.”

76

Halloween is a great time to
dress up as whoever you want to
be. Jeanette Kellum, a seventh
grader, decides to show her “dev-
ilish side.”

It’s not easy for a seventh grader
to adjust to a new school. Timo-
thy Reid faces the many obsta-
cles that being in a new environ-
ment creates.

Dixie Albright
David Backes
Eric Barnhart
Jarrod Bly

Randolph Budd, Jr.
Danielle Bush
Larry Dando, Jr.
Gregory Gamble

Christopher Gross
Katherina Groth
Jaimee Harris .
Gretchen Hasselbring

77



It isn’t everyday that an astro- ‘ ) T . .

naut stops to talk but that’s what

happened when NASA Com- \
mander William F. Readdy }
stopped to talk to the students [

on October 29th. Natausha Samuels
Aimee Sanderson
Sandra Schultz
Patricia Sheffield

On October 29th, Chaffee High School had a special visi-
tor: NASA Commander William F. Readdy stopped at the
school to speak with the students and to show a film
explaining the conditions in space for the astronauts. The
film showed how the astronauts adapted to space condi-
tions. It showed them eating their food out of magnetic
trays so that their food wouldn’t float away. Suzy Dil-
linger, a Chaffee freshman, said, “My favorite part of the
film was the food segment. I thought the orange juice in a
bubble was awesome.” Another Chaffee freshman, Ginger
Bahm, said, “The highlight of the film for me was the way
the astronauts groomed themselves. The way that they
showered was very interesting. The astronauts used a
vacuum to suck the dirt off their bodies.”

Willie Simmons, Jr.
Ahmad Simmons
Keith Sinnott
Jenny Vansickle

=3
=)

i

/N

(¥

For the last forty-five minutes, Commander Readdy an-
swered questions from the students. He told the students
how it was like in space. He said, “When you’re in space,
you get a whole different perspective on life.” He finished
by saying, “Be the best you can be at whatever you do.”

| o

Jason Jones
Jeanette Kellum
Michelle Moss
Sonya Oisten

Blowing bubbles is forbidden by
all teachers at Chaffee so seventh
grader Patricia Sheffield to
forced to practice her bubble-
blowing technigue at lunchtime.

Jeremiah Owen
Timothy Reid
Brandon Rhock
David Rivers

78 79




Seventh Grade Class Favorites

Best Dressed: Brandon Rhock and Trisha Shef-

field Class Clown: Keith Sinnot and Michelle Moss

Most Atheletic: Natashia Samuels and Keith Most School Spirited: Jeanette Kellum and

Simmons Greg Gamble

Most Talented: Jarrod Bly and Jaimee Harris Most Reserved: Gretchen
Larry Dando

80

Hasselbring and

T




BATES, BETH

Social Studies, Psychology, Soci-
ology, National Honor Society
Sponsor

BEGEMAN, GERALD
Business Lab, Keyboarding, Ac-
counting, English, Business Club
Sponsor

BENBOW, MOYRA
Intercultural Education

BRANICK, MARION

English 12, Advanced Composi-
tion, A.P. U.S. Government, A.P.
U.S. History, Journalism, Falcon
Flyer Advisor, Literary Maga-
zine Advisor.

BREW, PATRICK
Computers, Math, Bowling Club
Sponsor

DECKER, KESTER

English, Study Skills, Boys’ Var-
sity Basketball, Girls’ J.V. Bas-
ketball

DIDDEN, ROBERT
Science, Math, Computers, Sev-
enth grade sponsor

DRISCOL, JAN

Physical Education, Women’s
Volleyball Coach, Men's Volley-
ball Coach

FUNK, JIM
Guidance Counselor, Boys’ Soft-
ball, Athletic Director

HASSELBRING, LEE
Science, Explorers’ Club Spon-
sor, Math and Science Depart-
ment Chairperson

HAWKINS, BARBARA
Learning Impaired, Eighth
Grade Sponsor

HOFFMAN-PAHL, DEBRA
Spanish, Social Studies, Senior
sponsor, Girls’ Softball, Keyettes
Sponsor

83




MARTIN-LEE, VALERIE
Media Specialist, Cheerleading
Sponsor, Multi-Cultural Club
Sponsor, Track Sponsor

NIXON, WILLIAM
Art, Photography Club Sponsor

PAHL, RICHARD
Cooperative Work Experience,
Student Government Sponsor,
Tennis Coach

PETER, RICHARD
Band, Chorus

PETSCH, STEVEN

Tag, Humanities, Model United
Nations Advanced Placement
English 12, Yearbook Sponsor,
Drama Sponsor, Junior Class
Sponsor

RAINEY, BARBARA
Computer Clerk

84

When I first went to interview Mrs. Wyand, I thought, “Oh,
Wow, another twenty minutes spent in another interview
when I could be out doing something else.” Boy, was I pleas-
antly surprised when we got on with the interview. I discov-
ered that Mrs. Wyand has lead a very fascinating life.

Frances Galati led McComas High School in McComas, West
Virginia as valedictorian of her class. Then Ms. Galati went
on to Concord College and graduated Cum Laude (with hon-
ors). After college, she started teaching in West Virginia.
Soon after she began her new career, Frances and two frie_nds
went to sign up for the armed forces. Her two friends chick-
ened out, but Frances enlisted in the Marine Corps.

She started out just like anybody else ... AT BOOT CAMP.
Frances then was sent to a Cooks and Bakers School in North
Carolina. Waiting to go overseas, she met a very handsome
young Marine, Mr. Bill Wyand. She then quit the Marines
and married Mr. Wyand. They had seven daughters and two
sons (yes, guys, that’s nine kids). While raising nine children,
Mrs. Wyand became the 1978 Mother of the Year. After she
was named Nation-Wide Mother-of-the-Year, Frances be-
came a member of the American Mothers Committee, Inc.

When the children reached school age, Mrs. Wyand taught in
New Jersey for twenty years. Then she came to Bermuda to
teach at Roger B. Chaffee. In addition to her classroom
duties, Mrs. Wyand is the Y.A.D.A. sponsor as well as the
ninth grade sponsor. She is also a volunteer at the Carter
House, a member of NOWC, the Bermuda Zoological Society,
the Bermuda Trust, and P.R.LD.E. (Parent Resource Insti-
tute for Drug Education).

Some of Mrs. Wyand’s highlights in Bermuda include rqiﬁlr‘i’_‘
ing the first DODDS On-The-Spot Service Award, N(I:e(r)l e
ous Unit Commendation letter and pin from the &% ion
work during Hurricane Emily, Certificate of Appreciatl -
from the Paget Lions Club for services with Drug Awarenﬁh
Seminars, and serving on the DODDS Task Force for Hea

Curriculum in Washington, D.C. _by Stacy Breeden

(top left): Mrs. Wyand looked great as @
Marine.

(bottom left) Mrs. W )
appreciated by everyone a -
(bottom right) The Wyand _fx;{n;ltlﬁ!_
(from bottom to top, left to right: o
ryn, Elizabeth, Ruth, Mary, MO;“ s
Dad, Patricia, Barbara, Edward,
Frances.

yand’s skills are
Chaffee.

85




86

RIVERS, JAMIE
Secretary

SANDONA, SANDY

English, French, Eighth Grade
Sponsor, English/Social Studies
Department Chairperson, Future
Teachers Sponsor

TRIMINGHAM, CHRIS
School Clerk, Health Aide

WIDDOP, RICHARD
Industrial Arts, Drivers’ Educa-
tion, Art/Music/Home Ec. De-
partment Chairperson, Tenth
Grade Sponsor

WYAND, FRANCES

Home Economics, Health,
YADA Sponsor, Ninth Grade
Sponsor

BELL, RHONDA
Assistant to Mrs. Hawkins




Varsity Boys Bounce To
Number One!

LUt

-
4+

-?‘_.;:..n.__ i . . s

Nakia Hill concentrates on makinga  The thrill of victory is always a good

freethrow during the championship  one and winning the Chaffee Invita-

game of the Chaffee Invitational. tional was one of the biggest thrills
of this season.

88

(Back Row) Coach Decker, Ben Williams, Brian Leo, Rick Collins, Curtis Eggleston, Tim
Hasselbring, Devin Jones, Stephen Squire, Stanford Florence (manager). Front Row: Jerry
Dekle, Terry Reid, Shawn Williams, Chuck Paul, Nakia Hill, Devin Moss.

Junior Brian Leo was chosen for the All-Tour-
nament squad at the Chaffee Invitational
Tournament.

Coached by Mr. Decker, the boys’
varsity basketball team had a very
successful season. The highlight of
the season was winning the Chaffee
Invitational. The team started the
season playing in an “Eight-Minute
Half Running Clock Tournament” at
Saltus. The guys took second place in
this tournament losing only to Sal-
tus. They went on to win the next
couple of games including a victory
against a base team, the Marines.
Coach Decker had two very good
managers, Stanford Florence and
Marlo Smith.

Brian Leo get in some freethrow practice be-
fore the Chaffee Invitational.

Captain Shawn Williams showed some great
leadership qualities during the season.

89




Varsity Girls’ Basketball

The year began with severl victories
for the girls’ varsity team. There
were many returning players as well
as some new ones. The veterans this
year were Cathy Duchock (captain),
Traci Quinn (co-captain), Tricia
Phelan, Wendy O’Brien and Melissa
Miller. Vanessa Jacks, Wendy Paul,
Tracie Hanscom, Elysia Hill, and
Suzy Dillinger were new to the varsi-
ty team.

Coach Lorenzo Lee took charge of
the girls’ team this year. He taught
the girls’ a lot about how to play good
defensive basketball. Coach Lee led
the girls to several victories and his
efforts were well appreciated by the
girls. Most of all, he urged the team
to do its best and to have fun on the [ el ! !
court. \
Tricia Phelan, Tracie Hanscom, Vanessa Jacks, Wendy Paul, Cathy Duchock, Elysia Hill, |
During the Chaffee Invitational, the Wendy O’Brien, Melissa Miller, Suzy Dillinger, Traci Quinn, and Coach Lee. ‘ ) .
girls’ team played well and won its Tracie Hanscom, Traci Quinn, and Tricia Phelan talk strategy before the beginning of the gﬁ:lg: fgzsiaz{;Zstuéilﬁncfrl:ifal::?}?;gl til;?:s
first game against Northlands. In the Chattee Invitacinoal: tice. ¥ 2
second game against MSA, the girls
put up a good fight but were unsuc-
cessful. Although the team didn’t
win all of ts games, the players
gained experience and enjoyed play-
ing together. A foundation was laid
for a winning team in 1992,

Tracie Hanscom played a very vital part on  As this scene from a game with MSA illus- Wendy Paul perfects her freethrow tech- Traci Quinn was known for her aggressive The lady Falcons take their defensive positions in a game against MSA in early March.
this year’s team. trates, the lady Falcons played aggressive bas-  nique at an afterschool practice. play. Her leadership and determination

ketball. helped guide the female Falcons.
90

91




Junior Varsity Boys’ Basketball

The boys’ junior wvarsity
team, under the direction of
Mr. Rick Santos, had a very
fine season. Leaders on this
year’s team included De-
’Juan Harris, Travis Myers,
Ariel Mierzejewski, Brandon
Rhock, and Mike Pettinelli.
One of the highlights of this
season was the first game
against St. George’s. It was a
hard-fought battle with the
Falcons winning by two
points.

Captain De’Juan Harris and Coach
Rick Santos helped make a success-
ful season.

Rebounding is a big part of basket-
ball. Jason Anderson stretches for a
rebound.

Brandon Rhock practices one of the
basics of basketball, freethrow
shooting.

Jarrod Bly, Charles Amyx, De’Juan
Harris, Keith Sinnot, Travis Myers,
Jason Anderson, Micael Pettinelli,
Ariel Mierzejewski, Brandon Rhock,
David Backes, Coach Rick Santos.

92

Aot

ﬁ‘::;

-

3

Junior Varsity Girls Have A Good
Season!

(Back Row) Michelle Moss, Elaine Poyerd, Jamie Harris, Anissa Andrews, Karen
Clark, Front Row: Shelly Gearhart, Natausha Samuels, Kermella Gaddy, Jennifer
Vansickle, Kristi Dando, Sarah Widdop, Monnique Bellamy.

Coach Rick Santos taught the girls good basketball skills
that they can use when they play varsity ball.

The Junior varsity girls improved a
great deal since the beginning of the
season. Although they only won one
game, they learned a great deal with
each effort.

Their coach, Mr. Rick Santos, used
to play in the NBA and was a great
help to the girls. The players will use
the skills and tactics practiced this
year to contribute to the varsity
squad in future years.

The JV team played with a great deal of deter-
mination all season.

The skills acquired this year will pay off when
this year’s players move on to the varsity.

93




We’ve Got The Spirit!

In September, six very lucky young
ladies were selected as Chaffee cheer-
leaders. These hard-working young
ladies dedicated themselves to pro-
moting school spirit. They worked
with their sponsor, Mrs. Martin-Lee,
every Tuesday and Thursday to get
ready for the games and the pep as-
semblies. Their high spirits helped
every person at Chaffee get “in the
spirit.”

(top right) Kristen Rosner, Tracy Leonard,
Elizabeth Owen, Heather Frost, Brandi Har-
ris, and Kim Hills.

(above) Mrs. Martin-Lee has been the cheer-
leading sponsor for the past two years.
(middle) Stunts and pyramids are what we do
best!

(bottom right) Spirit is the key!

94

95




Fa e A A e et e i b

rn

—_gem e

Basketball Action At The

Chaffee Inyi&’ggtional |

This was an exciting year for the Chaffee Invitational.
Although the team from Cuba couldn’t make it, the team
from Icland and many Bermudian teams showed up to
participate in the tournament.

The Chaffee varsity boys’ team played exceptionally well
and came out victors in the Invitational. They defeated
Saltus 51 to 48 in the championship game. This was the
first time in seven years that the boys have won our invita-
tional.

Although the Warwick varsity girls’ team won the cham-
pionship defeating MSA 29 to 24, the Chaffee varsity girls’
team put their hearts into every game they played. As Mr.
Funk, the tournament director, said, “The tournament as
a whole went well. The boys’ team played exceptionally
well. It was a learning experience for the ladies’ team and I
believe they will get better in the years to come.”

The varsity cheerleaders added a great deal to the quality of the tourna-
ment. Under the guidance of Mrs. Martin-Lee, they performed many

high-energy routines.

Everybody worked together as a team. Here Terry Reid takes control of

the ball.

96

There were many close games. Nakia Hill concentrates before

sinking a free-throw in the championship game.

The Chaffee boys had excellent knowledge of the basics. Brian
Leo and Rick Collins fight for the ball against Berkely.

- -‘.
S

ST p 779
o

>0
‘-i

X

Lg =
S
% P00
St
>t

(=

o

",

Junior Varsity Cheerleaders
Add Energy!

Led my co-captains Akilah Mathews
and Jeanette Kellum, this year’s ju-
nior varsity cheerleaders added a
great deal of pep to our school. They
were at the Carter House Fair raising
money and they sold candy grams to
help pay for new things for their uni-
forms. They didn’t go to away games
but they did go to the M.S.A. Tour-
nament. Their sponsor, Mrs. Martin-
Lee said, “This is a very spirited
group with a great deal of dedica-
tion.”

Left: (front row) Jeanette Kellum,
Aimee Sanderson, Naomi Sosa (back
row) Akilah Mathews, Sonya Oisten,
Jean Clark

Below: Akilah Mathews, Sonya Ois-
ten, Jean Clark

Below Bottom: Jeanette Kellum, Ai-
mee Sanderson, Naomi Sosa

97




§ o=

Pump Up The Jam. ..

-
» ."'

The Chaffee High School Dance Team [§= 1 ’
added a great deal of enthusiasm to our -
school. The girls worked really hard.
They performed at games, pep rallies,
shows and parades. Their sponsor, Mrs.
Denise Smith, tried to use a variety of
dance steps so everyone saw something
they liked.

Falcon Dancers: (front row) Michelle
Thorne and Kim Hills. Back Row:
Marlo Smith and Traci Quinn.

98

Just Fo

r Kicks!

(front row) Stephen Pope, Amy Chase, Nick Clark, Chuck
Paul, De’Juan Harris, Jason Anderson. (back row) Coach
Ed Canyes, Kevin Leo, Brian Leo, Tim Hasselbring, Ben
Williams, Mike Kafka, Stephen Squire, and Mrs. Wil-
liams, sponsor. (Not pictured: Ariel Mierzejewski)

At the beginning of school year, the prospects for a soccer
season didn’t look good; however, many people worked
together and Chaffee High School fielded a soccer squad.
This year’s team included Amy Chase, the only girl to
participate in the sport this season. Although Amy wasn’t
the first girl to play soccer in the history of the school, she
gave the team a uniqueness that made it special. Brian Leo
was the high scorer on the Chaffee squad with a total of
thirteen points. As senior Chuck Paul said, “It was great to
be able to play a sport that I enjoyed so much.”

Brian Leo leads the pack
with his speedy footwork.
He is trailed closely by
competitors from the An-
nex.

Tim Hasselbring outman-
euvers an opponent in a
Chaffee victory.

Although she wasn’t the first female soccer player in Chaf-
fee’s history, she helped the soccer team have a successful
season.

99




CCBup,

Right: Kevin Leo, senior and captain of the |
Chaffee men’s team, gets another kill at the |
Chaffee Invitational. Bottom Left: Brian Leo
had the height and the strength to become one
of the best players on the Chaffee team. Bot-
tom Right: Although it was his first year on
the Chaffee squad, Rick Collins played a vital
part in the team’s success.

Set, Spike”

Front Row: Devin Moss, Ariel Mierzejewski, Kevin Leo, Ms. Driscol. Back
Row: Chuck Paul, Rick Collins, Brian Leo, Mike Kafka, Curtis Eggleston.
(Not pictured: Jim Chandler)

The awesome men’s volleyball
team started the season without
a loss in league play and fin-
ished first in the Bermudian
Tournament defeating teams
from MSA, Warwick Whitney,
and Saltus. The guys finished
second in the Chaffee Invita-
tional losing only to Saltus.
Thanks to the great coaching of
Ms. Jan Driscol, the team had a
great season. Top Left: Ms. Dri-
col takes a place that she knows
very well after coaching Chaf-
fee volleyball for six seasons.
Bottom Left: Senior Chuck
Paul has played volleyball for
two years. He said, ‘It was great
being a part of such a winning
team.” Bottom Middle: Al-
though Devin Moss has attend-
ed Chaffee since the third
grade, this is his first year on
the wvollleyball team. Devin
made a very positive contribu-
tion to the team’s success.

101




Chaffee Girls Strut Their Stuff!!

Front Row: Heather Frost, Michelle Thorne, Ms. Driscol, Wendy Paul, Jaida Raglin. Back Row: Rachele
Stanfield, Tricia Phelan, Cathy Duchock, Traci Quinn, Jennifer Larson, and Suzy Dillinger.

_ T‘L ] MR
The ladies’ volleyball team had o ! . ,
a slow start in the Chaffee :
Tournament but made up for it
by going undefeated in league
play. The ladies went on to tie
for first place in the Bermudian
Tournament. The ladies played
some awesome volleyball and
worked well together as a team.
As junior Jennifer Larson said,
“Practices were an experience
in themselves. Ms. Driscol
worked us hard but it was

worth it. The team really had a
good year.”

S

Junior Cathy Duchock does an Afri- Wendy Paul eagerly awaits the other]| .

can dance across the floor to get the team’s serve.
ball back over the net

102

Top Left: Junior Class President
Cathy Duchock puts all her ener-
gy into bumping the ball for a per-
fect set up. Top Right: Michelle
Thorne shows the extra effort that
helped the Chaffee team go unde-
feated in league play. Bottom
Left: Traci Quinn sets herself up
for the ultimate serve against
Warwick Academy. Bottom Right:
Jennifer Larson concentrates as
she makes a quick decision on
where to hit the ball.

103




Pump Up The Jam At NCA!

While most Chaffee students relaxed
during the summer months, Brandi and
Kristen Harris and Heather Frost were
hard at work getting ready for Cheer-
leading Camp at the University of
North Florida. For a week, the three
girls had a chance to attend a cheer-
leading clinic with thousands of other
cheerleaders. They learned dances,
cheers, pyramids, etc. to take back to
their homeschools for the upcoming
season.

The days were long and hot but that
was a small price to pay for the infor-
mation learned and the friendships
formed. As Heather Frost said, “It felt
like the days were forever and the
nights were only a few minutes but it
was all worth it.”

(Top right) We were instructed by nothing less
than the best.

(above) Chaffee wasn’t the only tiny squad with
big enthusiasm.

(middle left) We had the best door in the dorm.
(middle right) Heather grabs a quick snack before
heading out.

(bottom left) The “Three Amigos” showing off
their achievements.

(bottom right) Doing what we do best!

104

aanm

|




Student Government Helps Guide
Chaffee!

The student government started the year
by making an amendment to the school’s
Constitution. This amendment stated that
any member of the student government
who has below a “C” average (or an “F” in
any core class) at any time would be sus-
pended temporarily from student govern-
ment meetings and activities. The amend-
ment also stated that each member must
participate in at least one activity: (plan-
ning committee, field day, dances, envi-
ronmental committee, etc.)

After they finished amending the Consti-
tution, they turned their attention to lots
of other things. They organized Field Day,
the Halloween Dance, and the 20th Anni-
versary rededication of the High School.
The student government raised money to
help provide transportation for Mr. and
Mrs. Chaffee to be here for these special
events.

The president of this year’s student gov-
ernment was Kevin Leo’ Brian Leo was
Vice-President; Michelle Thorne was sec-
retary and Heather Frost was the treasur-
er. Mr. Richard Pahl was this year’s spon-
sor. Mr. Pahl said, “This year’s group was
an exceptional one to work with. I am
pleased to be the sponsor of the student
government. I'm especially looking for-
ward to the activities that will surround
the rededication of the school. I would be
very happy to meet Roger’s parents.”

The yearbook clan meet every Wednesday at lunch.

Kevin Leo looks toward Mr. Pahl for advice during a

meeting that covered plans for the rededication of
the school.

Mr. Richard Pahl proved to be a very capable stu-
dent government sponsor.

Meeting at lunch meant that many of the students
had to eat while the meeting took place!

106

Falcons Fly Into Journalism!

(seated) Traci Quinn, Elicia Hill (middle row) Kristen Rosner, Amy Chase,
Jaida Raglin, Sarah Lins, La Sonya Bellamy, Wendy Paul. (Top Row) Kim
Sheffield, Mike Owen, Greg Brown, Tim Hasselbring, Rob Wagner, Stan

Florence, Cristy Larsen, and Ms. Branick.

Ms. Branick has been the Falcon Senior Sarah Lins foun.dl being editor
Flyer adviser for the past eight years. a very demanding position.

Ms. Marion Branick has been the ad-
viser to the Falcon Flyer since its
creation eight years ago. She super-
vised each step in the production of
the paper. First, she indicated the
corrections needed for each article.
Then, after the articles had been re-
vised, she supervised the layout of
each page of the Flyer. When the
copy was proofread and the layout
approved, she gave the authorization
for each page to be xeroxed. Around
two hundred copies of each issue
were xeroxed. Sarah Lins, this year’s
editor, worked closely with Ms.
Branick. The students at Chaffee are
proud of their school newspaper.
They understand the time and effort
that goes into making it a quality
operation.

Junior Mike Owen puts some finish-
ing touches on his layout.

107




A Year In Review

Below: (left to right) Regina
Schultz, Jennifer Larson, dJeff
Torress, Kristen Rosner, Mr.
Steven Petsch, Chuck Paul,
Brandi Harris, Rachel Roberts,
Michael Owen, Wendy O’Brien,
Stan Florence, Richard Melvin.
Seated: Stacy Breeden.

Although Chuck Paul was the
main photographer for this
year’s book, he also helped do
layouts.

One of the hardest jobs for
a group of students is to
put together the yearbook.
A good yearbook captures
the special events that
happened during the year.
Needless to say many
memorable things took
place this year and it
wasn’t possible for us to

very well. Everyone was
willing to do whatever
needed to be done. Every-
one got frustrated at times
but we learned to handle
it.

Working closely with our
sponsor Mr. Petsch and
with our editor Brandi

include all of Harris, we
them but we were able
tried to in- to meet all
clude the of our
majority. “... Everyone got deadlines

frustrated at times and to
A yearbook but we learned how learn a
takes lots of to handle it.” great deal
dedication about
and energy yearbook
and that is journal-

exactly the

qualities that this year’s
staff had in abundance.
Working as a team plays a
big part in the creation of
a yearbook and working
together was one thing
that this year’s staff did

ism in the
process.

Designing layouts was not a task for
one person. Brandi Harris helps
Stacy Breeden put the finishing
touches on a double-page spread.

Staff members learned to work to-
gether. Here Jeff Torres designs a
layout while Richard Melvin identi-
fies people in the photograph.

Mr. Petsch helped us put the year-
book together and helped us learn a
great deal about yearbook journal-
ism. His enthusiasm helped make
the yearbook class enjoyable.

108




Getting Down To Business

For anyone who has an inter-
est in the business field or
just wants to have some fun,
the Business Club is the
place to be. Mr. Begeman,
the club’s sponsor, said, “I
find the club to be helpful to
high school students because
of their need to better under-

stand how business works. I
enjoy helping students learn
how to handle business-re-
lated responsibilities.”

The major purpose of the
club is to promote the free
enterprise system. This is ac-
complished through graph-
ing stocks, learning about

stocks, selling, marketing,
and better understanding
business-related technology.
The students had opportuni-
ties to see commodities trad-
ed on both the local and in-
ternational levels. The Busi-
ness Club plans to visit New
York City later this year.

Jeff Torres, Shawn Williams, Brian
Leo, Amy Chase, Shannon Wilson,
Marlo Smith, and Mr. Begeman.

Running the Business Club was a
very important job. President Shan-
non Wilson talks to members about
future plans.

The Business Club held a Chili
Dl.nner as a fundraiser. Shannon
Wilson helps Mr. Richard Pahl

with his main course.

joy some chili themselves.

Chaffee MUNers Visit The

Helping out at the Chili Dinny
was very tiring. Marlo Smith anl¥
Rob Wagner take a break and ellJ

Delegates Brian Leo and Cathy Du-
chock took time off from lobbying to
pose for a press photograph.

(left to right) Chuck Paul, Bill Hayden, Cathy Duchock, Brian Leo, Mike Kafka, Marlo
Smith, Tricia Phelan, Greg Brown, Tim Hasselbring, and Kevin Leo.

N etherls!

el

(Above) Mrs. Leo and
Mr. Petsch supervised
the MUNers and en-
joyed the Netherlands
at the same time.
(Left) Ambassador Ke-
vin Leo and Chuck
Paul tried to warm up
while waiting for the
train to Amsterdam.

The ten Chaffee students represent-
ing Laos at the 1991 Hague Interna-
tional Model United Nations left
Bermuda on January twenty-sev-
enth. The “base bird” took them to
Valkenberg, an air base in the Neth-
erlands. After a ten minute bus trip,
the students settled into the Prom-
enade Hotel, their base of operations
while at the MUN.

Accompanied by Mr. Steven Petsch,
their MUN teacher, and Mrs. Grace
Leo, the parent chaperone, the stu-
dents quickly adjusted to the Dutch
currency, the tram system, and the
fact that everything in the Nether-
lands seemed to be going much faster
than it was back home. They also
became very familiar with the Neth-
erlands Congress Hall, the site of the
1991 MUN.

Given the crisis in the Middle East,
everyone was very concerned about
security but it didn’t take long before
everyone fell into the routine that
included breakfast at the hotel, the
short walk to the Congress Hall, and
then a full day of politics. Monday
and Tuesday featured lobbying;
Wednesday featured the opening
speeches including Laos’ given by
Kevin Leo; Thursday was committee
day; and Friday and Saturday were
spent in the General Assembly de-
bating resolutions passed in commit-
tee. Saturday night’s dance put the
finishing touches on this year’s
MUN but it wasn’t the end of the
Netherlands adventure. On Sunday
the Chaffee students took the train
to Amsterdam where they took a ca-
nal cruise and walked around the
city before returning to the Hague.
On Monday, it was time to board the
;base bird” and to return to Bermu-
a.

113



Key Club Unlocks Energy At Chaffee! The Multi-Cultural Club Gets Involved!

Sponsored by Mrs. Hoffman-Pahl,
the Key Club was a big hit. This ser-
vice organization did many things for
the high school including raising
money so that. Roger B. Chaffee’s
parents could visit us for the re-dedi-
cation of the school. The Key Club
also sponsored the Valentine’s Day
Dance, the Christmas Door Decorat-
ing Contest and many bake sales.

. . FRONT ROW: Natausha Samuels, Michelle Gearhart, Dixie Albright, Kim Hills, Yolanda Johnson,
Stephen Squire and Devin Jones re-  Dapjelle Andrews, Jaimee Harris, Akilah Mathews, BACK ROW: Devin Jones, Shawn Williams,
(left to right) Ginger Bahm, Heather Bijeaux, Lorraine Albright, Tracy Leonard, Jennifer || lax with a game of checkers after a Stephen Squire, Stanford Florence, De’Juan Harris, Amanda Daniels, Mrs. Martin-Lee.
O’Neil, Alethea Synder, Mike Owen, Yolanda Johnson, Wendy Paul, Heather Frost, Shelly lunch-time Multi-Cultural Club ' ’ !
Gearhart, Jennifer Bahm, Suzanne Dillinger, April Sanderson, Traci Hanscom, Mrs. Hoff- meeting.
man-Pahl, Amy DeAngelo, Dawn Claywell, and Mike Pettinelli.

students learn about different cultures and for them to get to know

each other. Mrs. Martin-Lee, the club’s sponsor, hopes to teach the
students about various American ethnic groups and to show that each
group has plenty to offer; there is fun in diversity.

T he Multi-Cultural Club is an organization designed to help Chaffee

The 1990-91 school year is the first year that the Multi-Cultural Club has
been at Chaffee. Last year, the Black History Club hac.l many of the_ same
qualities of the Multi-Cultural Club, but the Black .Hlstory Club did not
include the varied ethnic groups as does the Multi-Cultural Club. Mrs.
Martin-Lee enjoys being the club’s sponsor not.only because the club was
her idea, but also because she enjoys working with young adults. §he said,
“I enjoy doing something different while encouraging students.

Many activities have been planned for the 1990-91 schpo] year. These
activities include a Christmas assembly featuring a rapping Sant.-s_l Claus
and a special assembly to honor the birthday of Martin Luther King, Jr.

The Multi-Cultural Club is trying to raise funds to establish scholarships
for two Chaffee students and one Bermudian student. They plan to raise

the money by selling holiday candy grams, collecting pledges for a walk-a-
thon on Martin Luther King’s birthday, and hosting a dance or two.

Stanford Florence is this year’s president; Yolanda Johnson is the vice-
president. Jaimee Harris is the secretary and Akilah Mathews is the
Stan Florence, President treasurer. Mrs. Martin-Lee had this to say about the president, “Stan
Florence is a very quiet, mature, and intelligent person. He is also a great
rapper!” She described this year’s members as “‘a diverse group of commit-
ted individuals that have a lot to offer the club.”

115

114




Explorers Explore Vermont And Bermuda!

The Explorers had a very busy year.
Their sponsor was Mr. Hasselbring
who founded the Explorers Club
nine years ago. This year’s president
was Stacy Breeden; the vice-presi-
dent was Karen Clark and the secre-
| tary/treasurer was Kate Lynch. For
the past two years, the Explorers
have had one big trip. In 1989, they
went to Florida to check out the col-
lege life at F.I.T. (Florida Institute of
Technology). In 1990, they went to
Quebec to try snow skiing. For sever-
al of the members this was their first
experience at this sport. In 1991, the
Explorers went to Vermont to go ski-
ing again. They went February 7th
through the 11th.

% ;

Karen Clark has fun tubing it.

Stacy Breeden gets the feel of snow skiing. Mr. Hasselbring founded the Explorers nine
years ago.

116

YADA members Get Involved!

Mrs. Frances Wyand, the YADA
sponsor, described YADA as “a
drug awareness, student-orient-
ed organization designed to try
to inform Chaffee students
about drugs and their dangers.”

YADA has been in existence for
five years at Chaffee. This year’s
-resident is Yolanda Johnson.

Yolanda holds the group together
with her seriousness and dedica-
tion. She is interested in total par-
ticipation from each of the mem-
bers.

This year YADA sponsored a teen
dance in November and a youth
seminar to help send one or two
students to a leadership camp in

the states. YADA members also
participated in the Great Ameri-
can Smokeout. In addition,
YADA members found time to
write letters for Amnesty Inter-
national.

Instead of preaching to stu-
dents, YADA members tried to
educate them to make them
aware of the dangers of drugs.

L

Mrs. Wyand the YADA sponsor, has receive'd
many awards for her service to the communi-
ty. Here Ms. Gladys Haynie, the dlgtr:ct su-
perintendent, present Mrs. Wyand with a cer-
tificate of appreciation.

Sophomore Yolanda Johnson was the presi-
dent of YADA this year.

(left to right) Mrs. Wyand, Michelle Gearhart,
Kimberly Hills, Jennifer O'Neil, Jaimee Har-
ris, Ryan Jensen, Tracy Leonard, Yolanda
Johnson, Devin Jones, Amanda Daniels, Ste-
phen Squire, Stanford Florence.

17



Chaffee’s Musically
Incline.!

Everyday third period four talented
students head for the elementary
school for their favorite class: advanced
band. These students work really hard
practicing for the two concerts held
during the year, the Christmas concert
and the Spring Concert. As Senior
Brandi Harris puts it, “Chaffee’s band
is small compared to most high school
bands but that doesn’t seem to discour-
age us. In fact, it encourages us because
if you mess up in a concert everyone
knows who it was.” Although the band
is small, it always manages to give a big
impression on concert night.

(top left) Derek Trimingham, baritone; Karen
Clark, trombone; Monnique Bellamy, clarinet,
and Brandi Harris, flute. (top right) Mr. Richard
Peter, band director (middle) Brandi Harris has
to practice hard to play those awesome solos.
(bottom) The band gives a sigh of relief after a
good concert.

118

Chaffe’s Chorus: A Big Sound
From A Small Group!

This year’s chorus may have been small but they could
produce a big sound. Under the direction of Mr. Rich-
ard Peter, this group managed to put out some top
quality work. Senior Tina Rivers was selected as an

alternate for the Honor Choir competition that was
held in England.

Commenting on this year’s chorus, sophomore Eliza-
beth Owen said, “I've been in several different choruses
and my opinion of Chaffee’s chorus is that, although
small, it’s pretty good.” Fellow sophomore Michelle
Gearhart said, “Being a member of the Chaffee chorus
was a great experience.”

The_a loyal group of musicians had class each fourth
permd..They enjoyed learning about vocal music and
entertaining the members of the NAS-Bermuda com-
munity when concert time rolled around.

top) Donald Wordworth, LaSonya
gilgﬁamy. Chris Bacas, Elizabeth
Owen, Michelle Gearhart, Elicia
Hill, and Mr. Peter.

(above) Before singing, the chorus
members had warm-ups!

(left) The chorus met during fourth
period.

(above) Mr. Richard Peter works
with both the band and the chorus.

119



Los Estudiantes Viajaron A

Espana

During the week of November fourteenth through
the nineteenth, Mrs. Hoffman-Pahl’s Spanish II, III,
and IV classes went on a study tour of southern
Spain. They left Bermuda at seven in the morning on
the fourteenth and flew directly to Rota, Spain.
While in Sapin, the students toured many of the
popular tourist attractions including Gibraltor and
Seville. Senior Kristen Rosner said, “My favorite
part of the trip was Gibraltor.” Fellow senior Jaida
Raglin said, “It was a great learning experience. We
had a chance to see in high school what most people
don’t get a chance to see in a lifetime.”

120

Back Row: Cathy Duchock, Bri-
an Leo, Rob Wagner, Kevin Leo,
Tim Hasselbring, Jason Fubler.
Front Row: Mrs. Leo, Mrs. Hoff-
man-Pahl, Jaida Raglin, Tracy
Leonard, Kristen Rosner, Wendy
Paul, Heather Frost, Sarah Lins,
Jennifer O’Neil, Stephen Pope,
and Gabriel Lawson.

On their tour, the students saw
many historical places. This cas-
tle in Granada was one of the
most popular ones.

Front Row: Kristen Rosner,
Jaida Raglin, Stephen Pope.
Back Row: Jason Fubler, Kevin
Leo, Wendy Paul, Tim Hasselbr-
ing, and Cathy Duchock.

sy

All the Chaffee students liked the
Gibraltor monkeys. Brian Leo be-
came close buddies with one of
them.

(far left) The scenery of Spain was
beautiful. Heather Frost and K'ris-
ten Rosner take time to appreciate
ts beauty.

(left) Touring Spain was very tiring.
Kevin Leo, Cathy Duchock, and Bri-
an Leo sit down and take a break.



Chaffee Students Go For The
(Gold!

The Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme is a program of
leisure-time activities that challenge young people all over
the world. It is designed to encourage the participants to
select activities in which they are interested and talented.

The awards are separated into three categories. The first is
Bronze for those over fourteen. The Silver Award if for
participants over fifteen and the Gold for those over six-
teen. Depending on their age, young people may compete
for all three or begin where they wish. Those who achieve
an Award, receive the appropriate badge and certificate.

This is the first time Chaffee has offered this award and it
has been well received by both students and staff. Sixteen
students have registered for the Bronze Award: Charles
Amyx, Jason Anderson, Jacob Brown, Dawn Claywell,
Amie DeAngelo, Suzy Dillinger, Heather Edwards, De-
Juan Harris, Jonathan Kelly, Travis Myers, Mike Pettin-
-elli, April Sanderson, Derek Trimingham, Todd Wilson,
Ryan Jenson, and Jason Bogus. Next year, the Bronze and
Silver Awards will be offered, and every year after that all
three awards will be offered.

Bottom Row; Mike Pettinelli, Jason

Bogus, Charles Amyx, April Sander- (above right) Mr. Richard Pahl
son, Todd Wilson, Amie DeAngelo, was one of the staff members
Jason Anderson, Middle Row: whe enjoyed working with this

Heather Edwards, Ryan Jenson, Ja-
cob Brown, Dawn Claywell, Suzy
Dillinger, Top Row: Jonathan Kel-
ly, Derek Trimingham, and Travis
Meyers.

exciting new program.

(middle right) Chief Al Sousa, Rich-  (bottom right) Mrs. Moyra Ben-
ard Pahl, Moyra Benbow, Lee Has-  bow was the primary organizer of
selbring, and Esther Sousa. this new activity .

122

What’s Developing
With The Photo Club?

- =

Have you ever wondered how film is
developed and printed? Did you ever
want to develop and print your own
pictures?

Well, this is what the photo club teach-
es you to do! You learn the correct pro-
cedures to make it possible for you to
develop and print your own photos.
You also learn how to enlarge your
prints; in addition, you go on field trips
to professional darkrooms.

The members of the Photo Club helped
with the elementary school yearbook.
Mr. Nixon, the sponsor, feels thaj; the
club is well worth having and en]oyed
working with the students. Rega;dn‘l‘g
the club’s activities, Mr. Nixon said, _I
was happy to have so many enthusiastic
people. As a new teacher, I hope the
Photo Club continues.”

Group Shot: (left to right) Cristy Larsen, Kim
Kaldenberg, Jerry Deckle, Amy De Angelo, and
Mr. Nixon.

This was Mr. Nixon's first year at Chaffee High
School. He enjoyed being the sponsor of the
Photo Club.

Regina Schultz was missing from the group sih(t)'t
but missed very few meetings of the Photo Club.

123






126

"—"‘—""._'.'" 7
1"1_--- "'r' TR TRy ‘-1-1-;-,5

Con gratulahons
CHAFFEE HIGH SCHOQOL

YOU'RE
LOOKING

FINE

""5‘— rox ?—,—,;—r—ﬂ

YVes

CHECK OUT WHAT YOUR

ORALE TEEN
W%tf::ATI.NPROGRAM A}\: 7_/?)' 1@

Clarke’s Tuxedo Shop

RENTAL & SALES OF FORMAL CLOTHES

TUXEDO SHIRTS & ALL ACCESSORIES FOR SALE

2.9
Dz[zpuuns 2-235@_ y—_)_ o). Box 519
avamilf:on 5
Cla<ke s Building BRermuda

North Shone c)?oacf, 2

£mg’£OE£

Congratulations
To The Electrifying

Class of “91”

Watch Out World Here They Come

WITH THE COMPLIMENTS OF

MEYER AGENCIES LTD.

P.O. Box HM 510
HAMILTON HM CX
BERMUDA

TEL: (809) 295-4176

P.O. Box GE 48

ST. GEORGE’'S GE BX
BERMUDA

TEL: (809) 297-1616.

127




128

©)

CONGRATULATIONS
AND GOOD LUCHK!

REMEMBER YAMAHA
FOR ALL YOUR MOTORCYCLING NEEDS

WORLD DISTRIBUTORS,
LTD. |

PAR LA VILLE RD., NORTH
HAMILTON

& 29523529

JOSTENS

A M ERI C A " S C L A S S R I N Gw™

NOW AT TROPICAL PARK PLAZA

Featuring Fine Quality Scholastic Graduation Products
* Class Rings
* Graduation Announcements and Accessories
* Caps and Gowns
* Diplomas and Certificates
* Medals, Medallions and Awards
* Trophies and Plaques
" * Yearbooks
* Senior Portraits
* School Pictures

NEW OFFICE LOCATION
7951 SW Bird Road #103
Tropical Park Plaza
Miami, Florida 33155
Phone: (305) 261-1991

129




130

CONGRATULATIONS!
CHAFFEE HIGH
CLASS OF '89

FROM THE

N TO0 CHAFFEE WE’'RE PROUD OF YOU!

You have learned many a

HIGH SCHOOL — mriiiimes,
NAS BERMUDA

RESALE  _ — e

ACTIVITY

CATHOLIC PROTESTANT
MASS SERVICE
1800 Sunday 0900 Sunday
CCD Church School

1000 Sunday

we Congratulations
to the
Class of 91’




134

congratulations classq"

NAS BERMUDA

Fire Department

Congratulations to
Class of “91”

McDonalds

Food and Fun

Come and Check out
our Daily Specials
Mon-Fri

135




&‘1

Congratulations
Class of 91’

We are proud
of you!

Air
Traffic
Control

Old Cellar-Front Street

Hamilton
295-0808

SAIL ON

Infamous among locals and
tourists alike for activewear,
sunglasses and swimwear!

"unique and exclusive...
arguably the best t-shirts
in Bermuda..."

Frommers Guide to Bermuda

‘Glencoe’
Sall Kettle Pagel
295-0808

Owned and operaled by
Bermuda's 1984 Olympic
contender, we are a complete
boardsailing center and offer
the finest in lessons & rent-
als. Let our experience work
for you.

Lunch 11:45-5 pm
Dinner 6:30-10:30

Bar open: 10-lam
Dress: Smart Casual
Reservations: 292-4737

Music Chamber

York Street
St. George’s

C.D. and Cassette Sales
Video Rentals and Sales

Tel: 297-0484

The

Bermuda
Press Ltd.

Pitts Bay Road, Pembroke, P.O. Box HM 1025, Hamilton HM DX, Bermuda

* Quality Printing From One to Six Colours
* 300 to 2540 dpi Laser Typesetting

* Forms Design & Manufacturing

¢ Design, Print Advertising, & Layout

e Computer Disk Conversions

* Competitive Pricing

For Prompt, Friendly Service Call...

292-6100

Facsimile: 292-6727

SCANDAL
NIGHTCLUB

136

137




%

W

Congratulations
to
the
Class

of
669197

Bermuda Telephone
Company

138

0¢’
Wishing You the best
Class of “91”

from

Bank of Bermuda

Casula Dining in an
18th Century Waterfront Setting

Enjoy fine dining with the highest standard of
service in a historic, 200 year old setting on the
waterfront in St. George’s.

For Lunch, select from our extensive a la carte
menu, visit our Salad Bar, or choose from a
delectable selection of Sandwich Platters, Home-

made Burgers and Bermuda Fish Chowder. Noon
“USE to 4:00 p.m.

Dinner includes delicious international favorites
Waler Sireel, $1.George's like Prime Ribs from our hot trolley, English

Tel: 71270/717130 Roast Spring Lamb, Fresh Bermuda Fish, Lobster
and tantalizing Veal Dishes. Children’s entrees, as
well. 6:00 to 9:45 p.m.

“Early Bird Special.” Special four course dinner

for only $18.50 plus gratuities. 6:00 to 6:45 p.m.
ONLY

141




Congratulations
to the
Class of 971’

Your future look Bright!
Ground Support

To the Class of “91”

Best Wishes
Always

| From the:.
1991 Islander Staff

Sponsor: Steven Petsch

— 1

142

A

Albright, Dixie 76, 77, 115
Albright, Lorraine 65, 68
Charles, Amy 65, 122
Anderson, Jason 65, 99, 122
Andrews, Anissa 71, 74, 115

Bacas, Christine 43, 119

Backes, David 77

Bahm, Ginger 65, 68

Bahm, Jennifer 59, 62

Barhart, Eric 77

Bellamy, La Sonya 10, 59, 62,
107, 119

Bellamy, Monnique 65, 68, 118

Bijeaux, Heather 59

Bly, Jarrod 65, 77, 80

Bly, Jeremie 68

Bogus, Jason 122

Breeden, Annastacia 1, 53, 56,
108, 109

Brown, Greg 44, 53, 107, 113

Brown, Jacob 66, 68, 122

Budd, Randolph 77

Bush, Danielle 77

Button, James, Jr. 13

C

Chandler, James 13, 19, 48
Chase, Amy 20, 99, 107, 112
Clark, Jean 71, 74, 97

Clark, Karen 70, 71, 74, 118
Clark, Nick 10, 13, 53, 99
Claywell, Dawn 66, 122
Collins, Charles 59, 62, 100, 101
Cooke, Donald 66

Corona, Maria 71

Dando, Larry 77, 80

Dando, Kristi 10, 71

Daniels, Amanda 10, 59, 62, 115,
117

DeAngelo, Amie 64, 66, 110, 122,
123

Dekle, Gerald 13, 21, 123

Detrick, Donald 66, 68

Dillinger, Suzanne 65, 66, 68,
102, 122

Dice, Kristi 66

Dixon, Michael 59

Duchock, Catherine 2, 53, 56,
102, 103, 110, 113, 120, 121

Edwards, Heather 66, 68, 122
Eggleston, Curtis 13, 22, 101

F

Fort, Brandon 71

Florence, Stanford 1, 12, 53, 55,
107, 108, 115, 117

Francis, Julian 66

Frost, Heather 44, 60, 61, 94,
102, 120, 121

Fubler, Jason 53, 56, 72, 120

G

Gamble, Gregory 76, 77, 80

Gearhart, Michelle 60, 115, 117,
119

Greenough, Stuart 71, 74

Gross, Christopher 77

Groth, Katherina 77

H

Hanscom, Tracie 64, 65, 66, 110

Harris, Brandi 1, 4, 23, 49, 60,
72, 94, 108, 109, 110, 118

Harris, De’Juan 66, 68, 99, 115,
122

Harris, Jaimee 77, 80, 115, 117

Harris, Stephanie 58, 60, 62

Hasselbring, Gretchen 77, 80

Hasselbring, Tim 13, 53, 99, 107,
110, 113, 120

Hayden, Bill 53, 113

Hill, Elicia 9, 10, 60, 107, 119

Hill, Nakia 66

Hills, Kimberly 67, 68, 94, 98,
115, 117

Hoverkamp, Tronya 71, 74

Ineichen, Amy 24, 49

J

Jacks, Vanessa 64, 65, 67

Jean, Michael 13, 54

Jensen, Ryan 70, 72, 74, 117, 122
Johnson, Yolanda 9, 60, 115, 117
Jones, Devin 54, 55, 115, 117
Jones, Jason 78

K

Kafka, Michael 44, 52, 54, 56, 99,
101, 113

Kaldenberg, Kim 25, 123

Kellum, Jeanette 76, 78, 80, 97

Kelly, Jonathan 67, 122

Krolak, Mike 26, 49, 72

L

L’Estrange, Ryan 60

Larsen, Cristy 54, 56, 107, 123

Larson, Jennifer 54, 56, 102, 103,
108

Lawson, Gabriel 60, 62, 120

Leo, Brian 54, 56, 99, 100, 101,
110, 113, 120, 121

Leo, Kevin 6, 8, 27, 48, 99, 100,
110, 113, 120, 121

143




Leonard, Tracy 60, 61, 94, 117,
120

Lins, Sarah 28, 53, 110, 120

Lynch, Katherine 53, 70, 72, 110

Mathews, Akilah 10, 70, 72, 97,
115

Melvin, Richard 1, 54, 108

Mierzejewski, Ariel 58, 61, 62,
101 .

Miller, Melissa 54, 56

Moss, Devin 9, 13, 29, 101

Moss, Michelle 78, 80

Myers, Travis 67, 122

Nelson, Elizabeth 72, 74, 119

(0

O’Brien, Wendy 1, 55, 56, 108

O’Neil, Jennifer 59, 61, 117, 120

Oisten, Sonya 78, 97

Owen, Elizabeth 61, 94

Owen, Jeremiah 78

Owen, Michael 1, 52, 55, 107,
108

P

Paul, Chuck 1, 30, 99, 101, 108,
113

Paul, Wendy 58, 61, 102, 107,
120

Pettinelli, Michael 67, 110, 122

Phelan, Tricia 10, 31, 44, 49, 61,
102, 110, 113

Pope, Stephen 55, 99, 120

Q

Quinn, Traci 10, 58, 59, 61, 62,

144

98, 102, 103, 107

Raglin, Jaida 10, 18, 32, 48, 102,
107, 120

Reid, Terry 8, 13, 55, 56

Reid, Timothy 78

Rhock, Brandon 78, 80

Rivers, Christina 10, 16, 18, 34,
49

Rivers, David 78

Roberts, Rachel 1, 35, 48, 108

Rosner, Kristen 10, 18, 36, 44,
49, 94, 107, 108, 120, 121

S

Samuels, Natausha 79, 80, 115

Sanderson, Aimee 79, 97

Sanderson, April 64, 67, 122

Schultz, Regina 1, 37, 48, 108,
123

Schultz, Sandra 79

Sconiers, James 67

Sheffield, Kim 52, 55, 56, 107

Sheffield, Patricia 79, 80

Simmons, Ahmad 79

Simmons, Willie 79, 80

Sinnott, Chris 61, 62

Sinnott, Keith 76, 79, 80

Slavin, Tommy 67, 68

Smith, Marlo 18, 38, 98, 110,
112, 113

Sosa, Naomi 73, 97

Squire, Stephen 10, 13, 55, 56,
99, 115, 117

Stanfield, Rachele 39, 102

T

Thacker, Christopher 73, 74

Thee, C.J. 73, 74
Thorne, Michelle 10, 40, 98, 102,

103

Torres, Jeff 1, 8, 54, 55, 56, 108,
109, 112

Trimingham, Derek 67, 68, 118,
122 |

Vv

Vansickle, Jennifer 79

w

Wagner, Robert 55, 107, 120 |

Watts, Daniel 73, 74

Widdop, Sarah 73, 110 |

Williams, Ben 61, 62, 72, 99

Williams, Shawn 10, 16, 42, 112
115 ’

Wilson, Shannon 41, 112

Wilson, Todd 67, 122

Wolfe, Timothy 73k, 74

Wordsworth 67, 119

Z

Zuill, Andrew 61, 62










